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Baseline Voter Survey Objectives

" Determine whether there is a perception that additional funds
are needed for the County’s transportation system, including
freeways, highways, local streets and public transit

" Gauge if there is support for potentially extending Measure C —
the exact details to be determined

" /dentify Fresno County voters’ transportation funding priorities

The results will be used as one of many important data points to
start the conversation with the diverse Fresno County community




Survey Specifics and Methodology

“ February 11-March 16, 2021
Survey Type Dual-mode Voter Survey

Research Population Likely November 2022 Voters in Fresno County

Total Interviews 2,465

(Full Sample) £2.7% at the 95% Confidence Level

Margin of Sampling Error (Half Sample) £3.0% at the 95% Confidence Level
(Smaller subgroups will have a larger Margin of Sampling Error)
Contact Methods @ Telephone E @h Email Text
Calls Invitations Invitations
Data Collection Modes @ Telephone C. Online
Interviews oy Survey

F M 3 (Note: Not All Results Will Sum to 100% Due to Rounding)
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Map of Fresno County Polling Regions

2022 Measure C Extension
Zip Codes by Community Subarea
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Most voters believe the County’s transportation
system is in need of additional funding,
with over six-in-ten saying that need is great.

Need
26% 87%

Some

Some need

Little need 4% Little/
No Real Need
No real need . 5% 8%
Don't know 5%

Q. Would you say that Fresno County has a great need, some need, a little need or no real need for additional funding for the County’s transportation system,
F M 3 including freeways, highways, local streets and public transit?
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Fresno County Hypothetical Transportation
Continuation Placeholder Ballot Language

To create local jobs; keep local roads/transportation
infrastructure in good condition; repair potholes; reduce
traffic congestion; improve highway/freeway safety,
911 emergency vehicle access, air quality, public transit
services; protect low-cost senior transportation options;
shall an ordinance be adopted to continue the voter-
approved transportation ¢ sales tax, established 1986,
without a tax increase, providing approximately
S84,000,000 annually until ended by voters; requiring
audits, citizens’ oversight, with local control?




About three-quarters initially support the
continuation measure, with over seven-in-ten
indicating they definitely or probably
would vote yes.

Oefinitely ves || % || Total
Probably ves | NN 25% il e
77%

Undecided, lean yes 4%
Undecided, lean no 2% Total
Probably no 5% No
18%
Definitely no - 12%

Undecided 5%

F M 3 Q. Based on a hypothetical ballot description, would you vote yes in favor of the measure or no to oppose it?
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Initial Vote by County Region

Sanger/Eastern

73% Total Yes
24% Total No

Northwest
79% Total Yes
16% Total No

Fresno[

Clovis Metro
79% Total Yes
17% Total No

Southwest
73% Total Yes
22% Total No

o

FM3
RESEARC HINEEEEEEEEE Y

Northeast
Mountain
64% Total Yes
30% Total No
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: 6 Southeast
an Reedley/ Mountain
Southeast CE 66% Total Yes
7] 78% Total Yes 1n1ur.k,2\1%’,,1:9§! 1L
14% Total No
._\"3. |
Selma/ e

Kingsburg/Fowler

72% Total Yes
25% Total No




Support is also strong across
ethnic/racial groups.

Initial Vote by Race/Ethnicity
(% of Sample)

B Total Yes m Total No Undecided

Whites (46%) 77% 20%

Latinos (32%) 82% DL 6%

African Americans (4%) 83% 14%

Asians/Pacific Islanders (6%) 77% 18% ==

All Voters of Color (48%) 80% BV 5%

F M 3 Q. Based on this description, would you vote yes in favor of the measure or no to oppose it?
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Support drops to significantly less than two-
thirds when a specific sunset year is discussed.

Initial Vote

(Until Ended by Voters)

30-Year Sunset

Definitely yes
Probably yes

Undecided, lean yes

Undecided, lean no

Probably no

Definitely no

Undecided

4%
] _
2% Total
5% No
18%
N 12%

5%

Total -23%

Yes - 19% 42%

77%
9%

4%
12%

.

10%

Total
No
39%

Q. Based on this description, would you vote yes in favor of the measure or no to oppose it?
Q. What if the continuation of the existing voter-approved transportation measure at a % cent rate that | just described to you was written so that it would be
in effect for 30 years and would then be legally required to end at that time, instead of being in place until ended by voters? If that were the case, would you

vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose it? Split Sample
Q. What if the continuation of the existing voter-approved transportation measure at a % cent rate that | just described to you was written so that it would be

FM3

20-Year Sunset

279 |
Total - 7 . Total
Yes -19% 46% Yes
52% 53%
7%
] _
3% Total
15% No
39%
_
8%

in effect for 20 years and would then be legally required to end at that time, instead of being in place until ended by voters? If that were the case, would you
vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose it?
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Voter Priorities
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Repairing potholes, keeping local transportation
infrastructure in good condition and creating
jobs are considered to be among the most important
funding priorities.

(Ranked by Very Important: 6-7)

M Very Impt. (6-7) M Smwt. Impt. (5) Neutral (4) ™ Not Too/Not at All Impt. (1-3) Don't Know I;’Li?,g
ARepairing potholes 81% 11% 6.3
Keeping local roadcsoi:dgiggg 80% 11% I 6.3
1% ) IR
Creating local jobs 77% 10% 6% 6.2
Paving roads in areas;]\évehdeers 759 14% I 6.2

Q. I am now going to mention some features and provisions of the proposed Fresno County Transportation Continuation Measure. Regardless of your

opinion of the measure, after | mention each one, please tell me how important it is to you that the feature or provision be included as part of the measure.

We will use a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure extension and 7 means it
F M 3 would be VERY IMPORTANT. ~Not Part of Split Sample
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Continued

(Ranked by Very Important: 6-7)

Mean
m Very Impt. (6-7)  ® Smwt. Impt. (5) Neutral (4) ™ Not Too/Not at All Impt. (1-3) Don't Know Score
Upgrading structurally dgcr:]l(ljn(l)r:/gell?ggds%(eez 79% 13% 7% 6.0
Improving traffic flow and safety on highways
and freeways such as I-5, the 33, 41, 43, 63, 99, 72% 15% 6% 6.1
145, 168, 180, 198, 201, 245, and 269
Keeping public transit bus fares low for ,_.
students, seniors, veterans and the disabled 72% 13% Ed7% 6.0
Improving highway and freeway safety 69% 15% 7% 6.0
Clearing litter on the sides of highways 68% 15% 7% 59
Improving air quality 68% 12% (34 13% -X -
Adding street lighting where needed 67% 14% 8% 5.8

Q. I am now going to mention some features and provisions of the proposed Fresno County Transportation Continuation Measure. Regardless of your
opinion of the measure, after | mention each one, please tell me how important it is to you that the feature or provision be included as part of the measure.
We will use a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure extension and 7 means it

F M 3 would be VERY IMPORTANT. Split Sample
RESEARCH
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Continued

(Ranked by Very Important: 6-7)

Mean
m Very Impt. (6-7)  ® Smwt. Impt. (5) Neutral (4) ™ Not Too/Not at All Impt. (1-3) Don't Know Score
Protecting low-cost senior transportation
& P ptions 65% 15% EPA11%CE:
Qualifyinﬁ_for state and federal
transportation matching funds that would 65% 15% 7%5% 5.9
otherwise go to other counties

Improve 911 emergency vehicle access A 14% 8% 5.8
Improving traffic flow on local roads 64% 19% 9% 5.8

Upgrading local streets to reduce flooding 64% VA 9% il 5.8
Synchronizing signals 64% 15% 8%6% 5.9
Providing safer routes to school 64% A 9% 5.7

Q. I am now going to mention some features and provisions of the proposed Fresno County Transportation Continuation Measure. Regardless of your

opinion of the measure, after | mention each one, please tell me how important it is to you that the feature or provision be included as part of the measure.

We will use a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure extension and 7 means it
F M 3 would be VERY IMPORTANT. Split Sample
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Continued

(Ranked by Very Important: 6-7)

m Very Impt. (6-7)  ® Smwt. Impt. (5) Neutral (4) ™ Not Too/Not at All Impt. (1-3) Don't Know l;/::)?.:
Improving traffic flow on local freeways
Proving and highwavs 63% 17% EA11% R

Improving Dial-A-Ride-type transit services . .
for seniors, veterans and the disabled 63% AN 7%:5405% 5.9

Improving traveler safety alg?]%l ?nggzz 629 16% 8% 5 7
Improving pedestrian and bike safety 62% 15% 10% 5.7

AReducing traffic congestion 61% 19% 9% 5.8

Maintaining public transit service 61% 17% 10% 5.7
Providing vocational, career tech and job
training programs for local residents 61% 16% 8%

Q. I am now going to mention some features and provisions of the proposed Fresno County Transportation Continuation Measure. Regardless of your

opinion of the measure, after | mention each one, please tell me how important it is to you that the feature or provision be included as part of the measure.

We will use a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure extension and 7 means it
F M 3 would be VERY IMPORTANT. ~Not Part of Split Sample
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Continued

(Ranked by Very Important: 6-7)

Mean
Score

Adding sidewalks where needed 60% 17% EIA 14% B-X-
Protecting open space and natural habitats
from development and traffic impacts 60% 14% 8% 5.5

m Very Impt. (6-7)  ® Smwt. Impt. (5) Neutral (4) ™ Not Too/Not at All Impt. (1-3) Don't Know

Reducing air pollution by using cleaner
burning transit, trucks and school buses 60% 12% 8% 2.3
Improving safety at railroad crossings 58% WA/ 9% 5.6
Repairing sidewalks 56% pI073 12% 5.6
. . king. hiki
Upgrading and malntalnlngz;/\r/]zij Icl)?kgiﬁgltrlgi% 549 18% 10% 5.4

Improving public transit services 53% 17% 12% 5.3
Improving frequency of aagﬁg?gﬁgtégrr\\?igg 49% WA 12% 5% 5.3

| . dening hich

mproving and widening highviey | 5w YT .1

Q. I am now going to mention some features and provisions of the proposed Fresno County Transportation Continuation Measure. Regardless of your

opinion of the measure, after | mention each one, please tell me how important it is to you that the feature or provision be included as part of the measure.

We will use a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means NOT AT ALL IMPORTANT to you that the feature or provision is included in the measure extension and 7 means it
F M 3 would be VERY IMPORTANT. Split Sample
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After hearing more information about the
hypothetical measure, over half of all voters indicate
they would definitely vote yes to support it.

Initial Vote Vote After Education
pefinitely yes [ ANNEN G2 || 7ot | NG G2 | Total
Probably yes - 28% 72% 7Y7e; - 25% 76% SYS‘;

Undecided, leanyes ' 4% i 4% _ i
Undecided, leanno = 2% Total 2% Total
Probablyno | 5% No 3% No
18% 15%
Definitely no [l 12% | W o% | 7
Undecided 5% 4%

F M 3 Q. & Q. Based on this description, would you vote yes in favor of the measure or no to oppose it?
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Key Findings




Conclusions

A possible Fresno County Transportation Continuation
Measure requiring a two-thirds majority vote is currently
supported by a large majority of voters.

= Voters have a good understanding that the County’s
transportation system is in need of additional funds, with a
majority indicating that need is great.

" |nitial support is strong, with over three-fourths of all voters
across the County supporting the measure. In fact, between 64
and 79 percent of voters in all eight regions of the County
initially support this super-majority measure within their
respective margins of error.

= Support for a possible continuation measure appears to be
significantly tied to its duration being dependent on voters
having a say as to when it should end.




Conclusions; Continued

= With respect to transportation investment: highest percentages
of voters prioritize funds going to local streets/roads and
freeways/highways, while lower - still sizable percentages of
voters want funding to go to public transportation.

* Linking the continuation of Measure C to job creation is also a
very high voter priority.

The results will be used as one of many important data points to
start the conversation with the diverse Fresno County community
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